
 

Extraordinary meeting of 
Overview and 
ScrutinyOverview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 

Tuesday, 18 June 2024 6.00 p.m. 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Whitechapel 

Members: 

Chair: Councillor Jahed Choudhury 

Vice Chair:   
 
Councillor Suluk Ahmed, Councillor Bodrul Choudhury, Councillor Ahmodur Khan, 
Councillor Abdul Mannan, Councillor Bellal Uddin, Councillor Sabina Akhtar, Councillor 
Amina Ali, Councillor Asma Islam, Councillor Amy Lee and Councillor Nathalie Bienfait 

Co-opted Members:  
Jahid Ahmed and Halima Islam 

Deputies: Councillor Ahmodul Kabir, Councillor Saif Uddin Khaled, Councillor Amin 

Rahman, Councillor Maisha Begum, Councillor Mufeedah Bustin, Councillor Marc 
Francis and Councillor James King 

[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members] 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Thomas French, Democratic Services, 

Thomas.French@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

020 7364 3048  

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

Public Pack



 

 

 



 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting on line.  
 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website from day of publication.   

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for the relevant 
committee and meeting date.  

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android apps 

Scan this QR code to view the electronic agenda  

 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 

 

 

A Guide to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

The Local Government Act 2000 established the overview and scrutiny function for 
every council, with the key roles of:  
  

 Scrutinising decisions before or after they are made or implemented 

 Proposing new policies and commenting on draft policies, and 

 Ensuring customer satisfaction and value for money. 
  
The aim is to make the decision-making process more transparent, accountable and 
inclusive, and improve services for people by being responsive to their needs. Overview 
& Scrutiny membership is required to reflect the proportional political makeup of the 
council and, as well as council services, there are statutory powers to examine the 
impact of work undertaken by partnerships and outside bodies, including the Crime and 
Disorder Reduction Partnership and local health bodies. 
  
In Tower Hamlets, the function is exercised by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
(OSC). The OSC considers issues from across the council and partnership remit. The 
Committee has 3 Sub-Committees: 

 Children & Education Scrutiny Sub Committee 

 Health & Adults Scrutiny Sub Committee 

 Housing & Regeneration Scrutiny Sub Committee 
 
The committee’s quorum is three voting members. 
 
Public Engagement 
 
OSC usually meets once per month (a few days before Cabinet, to allow scrutiny of 
decisions scheduled to be made there). These meetings are open to the public 
to attend, and a timetable for meeting dates and deadlines can be found on the 
Council’s website. More detail of how residents can engage with Overview and Scrutiny 
are available here 
Overview and scrutiny (towerhamlets.gov.uk) 
 
  

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgAgendaManagementTimetable.aspx?RP=327
https://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/lgnl/council_and_democracy/Overview-and-scrutiny.aspx


 

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee  

 
Tuesday, 18 June 2024 

 
6.00 p.m. 

 

SECTION ONE 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (PAGES 7 - 8) 

 

Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest in the Code of Conduct for 
Members to determine whether they have an interest in any agenda item and any 
action they should take. For further details, please see the attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer.  
 
Members are reminded to declare the nature of the interest and the agenda item it 
relates to. Please note that ultimately it’s the Members’ responsibility to declare any 
interests form and to update their register of interest form as required by the Code.  
 
If in doubt as to the nature of your interest, you are advised to seek advice prior to the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services  
 

3. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  

No decisions of the Mayor in Cabinet ( … date … ) in respect of unrestricted reports on 
the agenda were ‘called in’. 
 

3 .1 Victoria Park Licence to Occupy (Pages 9 - 30) 
 

Next Meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 9 July 2024 at 6.30 p.m. to be held in Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Whitechapel 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING OFFICER 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Code of Conduct for 

Members at Part C, Section 31 of the Council’s Constitution  

(i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) 

You have a DPI in any item of business on the agenda where it relates to the categories listed in 

Appendix A to this guidance. Please note that a DPI includes: (i) Your own relevant interests; 

(ii)Those of your spouse or civil partner; (iii) A person with whom the Member is living as 

husband/wife/civil partners. Other individuals, e.g. Children, siblings and flatmates do not need to 

be considered.  Failure to disclose or register a DPI (within 28 days) is a criminal offence. 

Members with a DPI, (unless granted a dispensatio
[...]
 action (which would have the effect 
of endorsing the original Cabinet decisions), or to refer the matter back to the 
Cabinet for further consideration setting out the nature of its concerns and possibly 
recommending an alternative course of action. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3.1



RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny considers: 
 
1. The contents of the attached report, review the Cabinet’s decision 

(provisional, subject to call in) arising; and  
 
2. Decide whether to accept the decision or to refer the matter back to the 

Cabinet with proposals and reasons. 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
On 16 May 2024, the Mayor in Cabinet considered a report on Victoria Park Licence 
to Occupy 
 
As a result of discussions on the report it was RESOLVED:  
 

1.  Approve the option to enter into a Licence to Occupy with AEG Presents 
Limited as required. 
 

2. Authorise the Corporate Director of Communities to instruct the Director of 
Legal Services and Monitoring Officer, to execute and enter into all necessary 
agreements to give effect to the implementation of recommendation 1; 

 
3. To note the Equalities specific considerations as set out in Paragraph 4 

 
 
The decisions above have been Called-In by Councillors Marc Francis, Mufeedah 
Bustin, Mohammed Chowdhury, Asma Begum, Sirajul Islam. This is in accordance 
with the provisions of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules of the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 
In accordance with the OSC Protocols and Guidance adopted by the Committee at 
its meeting on 4 June 2013, any Member(s) who present(s) the “Call In” is (are) not 
eligible to participate in the general debate. 
 
REASONS FOR THE CALL IN 
 
The call in requisition from the Councillors noted above has provided reason(s) for 
the call-in. The reason(s) are replicated below: 
 

 This report has enabled the Mayor to extend the excessive number of major 
commercial events in Victoria Park for an additional year (2027); 
 

 In keeping with its refusal to listen to the views of residents living around 
Victoria Park, this change has not been notified to residents or even the 
Friends Group; 

Page 10



 Para 5.2 presents AEG’s ‘community engagement’ as if it fulfills Tower 
Hamlets Council’s own obligation to consult residents on decisions affecting 
their lives; 
 

 This change commits an incoming Executive Mayor following the May 2026 
local elections to a programme of events for half their term of office. 
 

 
ALTERNATIVE COURSE OF ACTION PROPOSED 
 

 The Mayor should reverse his decision of 16th May 2024 to extend the 
contract with AEG for its licence to occupy Victoria Park into 2027, and 
undertake proper consultation with residents before any decision is made; 

____________________________________ 
 
 
Linked Reports, Appendices and Background Documents 
 
Linked Report 

 None 
 
Appendices 

 Appendix 1 – Victoria Park Licence to Occupy 
 
The original report to the Cabinet meeting is attached to this OSC report as 
Appendix 1. The Cabinet report includes an exempt (restricted from publication) 
appendix which is available for Members of OSC as a restricted appendix. 

 
Local Government Act, 1972 Section 100D (As amended) List of “Background 
Papers” used in the preparation of this report 

 None. 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 

 
 

16 May 2024 

 
Report of: Simon Baxter, Corporate Director, 
Communities  

Classification: 
Partially exempt  

Victoria Park Licence to Occupy  

 
Proposed Decision Path (indicate) – Delete Section Before Publication: 

 Step [Delete as 
applicable] 

Date 

DLT Level (Tier One) DLT / CD   

CLT Level (Tier Two) CLT / CE 30/04/2024  

Discussion with Mayor 
(Tier Three) 

MAY  

Discussion with Lead 
Member (Tier Three) 

LM 04/04/2024 

Member Level (Tier four) MAB / 121 01/05/2024 

Decision (Tier five) Cabinet / IMD 16/05/2024 

Proposed Decision Path (indicate) – Delete Section Before Publication: 
 
 

Page 13



Lead Member Cllr Iqbal Hossain, Cabinet Member for Culture and Recreation  

Originating 
Officer(s) 

Catherine Boyd, Head of Arts, Parks and Events 

Wards affected All wards  

Key Decision? Yes   

Reason for Key 
Decision 

Significant impact on wards 
 

Forward Plan 
Notice Published 

23/04/24 

Exempt 
information 
 
 

This report and/or its appendices include information that has 
been exempted from publication as the Monitoring Officer: 

 has deemed that the information meets the definition of 
a category of exempt information as set out in the 
Council’s Access to Information Rules; and  

 has deemed that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 
The exempt information is contained in 

 Exempt Appendix 1  
 
The exempt information falls into this category: 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority handling the 
information) 
 
 

Strategic Plan 
Priority / 
Outcome 

4. Boosting culture, business, jobs, and leisure 

 

Executive Summary 

The Arts, Parks and Events team manages a range of community, commercial and 
corporate events across the Council’s parks and open spaces. This includes the 
Victoria Park Major Events programme. This report sets out the recommended 
commercial approach for licensing major events in Victoria Park in 2024, 2025, 2026 
and 2027 in line with the Council’s Major Event Policy for Victoria Park. The report 
outlines the management arrangements and how these support the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy.  
 
It is proposed that the Council extends the licence to occupy arrangement, approved 
by Cabinet on 31 January 2024, to enable AEG Presents Ltd to deliver events in 
Victoria Park from August 2024 to September 2027 (at times to be specifically 
agreed). This approach will enable the Council to continue to maintain its parks and 
open spaces as central government grants reduce further over th
[...]
px?ID=14179
https://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/documents/g14179/Decisions%2029th-Nov-2023%2017.30%20Cabinet.pdf?T=2
https://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgChooseDocPack.aspx?ID=14182
https://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/documents/g14182/Decisions%2031st-Jan-2024%2017.30%20Cabinet.pdf?T=2


Background Documents – Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)(Access 
to Information)(England) Regulations 2012 

 None. 
 
Officer contact details for documents: 
N/A 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST AND OTHER INTERESTS
	3.1 Victoria Park Licence to Occupy
	Appendix. 1 Victoria Park Licence to Occupy
	Appendix. 2




Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
18/06/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 18:05 ON TUESDAY, 18 JUNE 2024 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Jahed Choudhury 
Councillor Bodrul Choudhury 

 
Scrutiny Lead for Housing and Regeneration 

Councillor Suluk Ahmed Scrutiny Lead for Community Safety 
Councillor Ahmodur Khan Scrutiny Lead for Resources 
Councillor Abdul Mannan Scrutiny Lead for Children and Education 
Councillor Bellal Uddin Scrutiny Lead for Adults and Health Services 
Councillor Sabina Akhtar  
Councillor Amina Ali  
Councillor Asma Islam  
Councillor Amy Lee  
Councillor Nathalie Bienfait Scrutiny Lead for Environment and the Climate 

Emergency 
 
 

Other Councillors Present in Person: 

Councillor Marc Francis 
Councillor Kamrul Hussain 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed 

 
Cabinet Member for Culture and Recreation 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Inclusive 
Development and Housebuilding 

 
Co-optees Present in Person: 

Jahid Ahmed  
 

Co-optees In Attendance Virtually: 

Halima Islam  
 

Officers Present in Person: 

Jahur Ali 
Catherine Boyd 
Daniel Kerr 
Thomas French 
 

(Director of Culture) 
(Head Of Arts Parks & Events) 
(Strategy and Policy Lead) 
(Democratic Services Officer (Committees)) 

  
 

Officers In Attendance Virtually: 

Afazul Hoque (Head of Corporate Strategy & Communities) 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
18/06/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 

3. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 

3.1 Victoria Park Licence to Occupy  
 
The Chair welcomed residents from the Victoria Park Friends to make a 
verbal presentation to the committee, highlighting the lack of meaningful 
consultation around the large events and the importance of the park for the 
community. 
 
The committee made the following comments and questions: 

 What would meaningful consultation mean to residents? Residents felt 
currently, finding out about licensing is seeing a notice pinned up on a 
fence, so improving on this would be a great start. Engaging with park 
uses and residents to understand the impact large scale projects would 
help and stating mitigations that have been put in place. 

 The council plans to put in place community days within the park, how 
effective will this be? Residents stated that the council has run these 
events in the past with commercial partners, which has seen success, 
including increased event infrastructure for the bandstand and allowing 
residents to bring their own food and drink to community events. 
However increased commercial events in the park will have a huge 
impact on residents without their own gardens who need access to 
green space, which community days will not be supportive enough of. 

 The council sent out over 1500 consultation letters to residents about 
the large events planned in the park, but only received around 3 back, 
what is the resident view on this? Was it made clear that the council 
will generate a lot of revenue to fund council services? This is along 
with online advertisement as well. Residents detailed that as the 
council has been running events for so long in the park, not many 
residents would just respond to these letters without incentive, however 
residents do feel the increased events will have an impact. While it will 
generate revenue, this is not the primary purpose of the park, which is 
for public recreation. 

 Where residents aware of the possibility of the contract being 
extended? Residents confirmed that they were aware of the extension, 
but they thought it would go out to public tender instead. 

 As only a small part of the park will be used by the large events, do 
residents not see any benefits to the park being used in this way? 
Residents corrected the statement, saying it is around 40 per cent of 
the usable area will be taken up by events. There are of course 
benefits, many residents are looking forward to events, but as many 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
18/06/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

residents rely on the park, the benefits do come at a cost to residents 
in social housing who rely on the park. 

 
Cllr Marc Francis presented the reasons for call-in on behalf of the Call-in 
members and proposed alternative course of action as set out in the report. 
 
Cllr Marc Francis questioned comments made by Cllr Bodrul Choudhury 
about 1500 consultation letters being sent out to residents, from the council, 
when it does not appear this was the case.  
 
The committee made the following comments and questions:  

 As a local councillor, why do you feel this decision should be sent back 
to the Mayor? Cllr Francis stated no resident is against events in 
Victoria Park, however the level of events will be incredibly disruptive to 
residents. While some residents plan holidays around these events, the 
majority of residents have to endure this disruption and their access to 
the park limited. As the events are due to increase, the distribution will 
only worsen. 

 Do you feel these events will make the borough more of a “go to” area 
for visitors? Cllr Francis disagreed, stated the borough is already a go 
to area for visitors. The events have been a success in the past, but it 
has been overstated just how much financial gain residents will see out 
of these increased events. 

 There have been many complaints made around the previous events 
made from residents. Do you think the council is going in the right 
direction, as it will raise a lot of money for the council? Cllr Francis 
stated that the financial actions of the current administration has led to 
the amount of events being raised in the park. But what did the event 
partners do with these complaints, what was resolved? Many residents 
have had to put up with issues for years. If the Mayor thought this was 
a strong decision, he would have run a consultation to see the positive 
feedback. 

 
Cllr Kamrul Hussain, Cabinet Member for Culture and Recreation, with Cllr 
Kabir Ahmed, Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Inclusive Development and 
Housebuilding for and  Jahur Ali, Director of Culture, Catherine Boyd, Head Of 
Arts Parks & Events, set out the context of the Cabinet Decision and reviewed 
the key elements of the decision.  
 
The committee made the following comments and questions:  

 Members stated concern that Cllr Kabir Ahmed, who was not the lead 
member at the time of the decision or at the time of this committee 
meeting, has been allowed to speak on the decision, on behalf of the 
Mayor. 

 Victoria Park is an asset, what discussion was had with commercial 
partners to get the most out of the park? Officers stated that while a lot 
of discussions are commercially sensitive, but funds have been put 
aside to allow for environmental impact work and investment in the 
park. 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
18/06/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

 Why did the council decide not to hold engagement with the public? 
Why did the council not negotiate with commercial partners to engage 
with residents? Cllr Kabir Ahmed detailed that there have been some 
forms of consultation, but a lot of the discussions of the contract have 
of course been away from residents. 

 How has the council listened to resident concerns with the events? Cllr 
Kamrul Hussain detailed what commercial partners must demonstrate 
in order to run events in Victoria Park, and the continuing meeting that 
will happen across the contract.  

 What have commercial partners offered residents and local 
businesses? Cllr Kamrul Hussain highlighted the free community 
events that will be held in Victoria Park. 

 What was the actual engagement with residents that has been carried 
out? As there have been a lot of numbers of letters stated in the 
meeting so far? Officers detailed the 1500 letters were delivered by the 
Licensing Authority during the licensing process. There will be 
continued engagement throughout the length of the contract. 

 How does the lead member feel about the lack of the consultation to 
residents around these events? Cllr Kamrul Hussain stated that he 
feels confident around the process and is happy that the events will 
ensure the council will not end up like local authorities around the 
country, who are struggling financially. 

 Can the lead member and officers speak to the council control over the 
events contract will it be monitored and is there a break clause? 
Officers confirmed the process around monitoring the contract, 
including noise levels and liaising with health and safety for events. 
Complaints will be logged and monitored, working with colleagues in 
environmental health. The contract includes a guaranteed fee, even if 
events do not go ahead, for whatever reason, but unless the contract is 
breached, there is no break clause. 

 The lead member should confirm he will be working with residents 
around Victoria Park, to engage with their concerns. 

 
After hearing from the Call-in Members, Lead Member and officers, the 
Committee considered the reasons for the Call-in and discussed if the 
committee should take further action.  
 
 
DECISION  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that no further action would be taken on the call 
in. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 19:56 
 

Chair, Councillor Jahed Choudhury 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 


